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Unofficial CAN Notes
City Commission Meeting Monday, October 6, 2025, 6 PM
Commission Chambers - 305 Gay Street Cambridge, MD 21613
Wards 1 – 5 Commissioners present, Mayor present
Agenda
1. Mayor and Commission to approve or amend agenda as presented.
Council Action
A. Motion to amend agenda by deferring Ordinance 1255 (#8 from this evening’s agenda and moving it to the agenda on Oct 27. It will be heard at the same time as second reading of Ordinance 1258. Public Hearing for 1255 heard this evening but no vote. Commissioners voted 3-2. 
B. [bookmark: _Hlk210818253]Motion to amend agenda to include a closed session to discuss a lease contract (Franchise Agreement - Parts B1 and B4) raised and seconded. Commissioners vote 5-0.
C. Motion to accept amended agenda as presented and seconded. Commissioners vote 5-0.

Presentations from the Approved Guests	
2. Brian White, eProperty/Innovations, LLC Presentation Topic: Introduction, Land Bank
· No formal presentation. Mr. White wanted to introduce himself before meeting tomorrow. 
· Located in Chicago. The company does consulting and software for companies in the public sector. Helps municipalities add distressed properties to their Land Bank. Looking forward to working with Cambridge officials.

Consent Agenda	
3-6.	See agenda packet for CC meeting, Oct 6 for Consent Agenda items approved.
Council Action
Motion raised to approve consent agenda and seconded. All commissioners voted in favor 5-0.

Ordinances for First Reading
7.	ORDINANCE NO. 1258 AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND BY REZONING A PARCEL OF REAL PROPERTY SHOWN ON TAX MAP 302 AS PARCEL 2089, TAX ACCOUNT NO. 07- 128355, LOCATED AT 4R ROOSEVELT AVENUE, FROM NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERVATION 4 TO DOWNTOWN/WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (“DWDD”) - GENERAL (“G”) SUBDISTRICT; PROVIDING THAT THE TITLE OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A FAIR SUMMARY, AND GENERALLY RELATING TO THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND.
· Read by Patrick Thomas
a.	Council Agenda Report from Director of Planning, Brian Herrmann
· Planning Commission believes that the parcels should be rezoned to DWDD from NC-4 to align with form-based code (both applicants were requesting form-based code).
· Right now, some parcels are commercial and some are partially residential. It will be very hard to develop these parcels without the rezoning. Currently, parking and storm water collection would have to be in front of the building. If it is following form based code, the building would be closer to the street like any city building and the parking and storm water collection would be in the back.
 Note: #8  vote was postponed until the Oct 27 city council meeting. The public hearing will 
                     take place this evening.

Discussion
B. Summers, Ward 1 – The applicant has walked away from the rezoning because he does not want to wait until Oct 27 for the vote on Ordinance 1255. Can we still vote for the rezoning? Answer (City Attorney): The applicant has walked away. It is the applicant that has the burden of proof. The vote without an applicant will be meaningless. 
B. Summers, Ward 1 – who can request rezoning – Can commissioners? Planning Commission? Answer (City Attorney): I would have to look into that. I have never run across a situation where the city would rezone property without the owner’s permission.
B. Hermann, Planning Director – It would be great to be able to rezone to DWDD- General and increase the value of the 4 parcels.
S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – Thank you Brian for working with the Lake family.

Ordinances for Second Reading	
8.	ORDINANCE NO. 1255 AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND BY REZONING THREE PARCELS OF REAL PROPERTY, AS FOLLOWS: 1) TAX MAP 302, PARCEL 2088, TAX ACCOUNT NO. 07- 164270, LOCATED ON THE WEST SIDE OF ROOSEVELT AVENUE, FROM NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERVATION 4 TO DOWNTOWN/WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (“DWDD”) - GENERAL (“G”) SUBDISTRICT; AND 2) TAX MAP 302, PARCELS 2091 AND 2092, TAX ACCOUNT NOS. 07-128282 AND 07-136935, 803 AND 805 WASHINGTON STREET, RESPECTIVELY, FROM GENERAL COMMERCIAL (“GC”) TO DWDD-G; PROVIDING THAT THE TITLE OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A FAIR SUMMARY, AND GENERALLY RELATING TO THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND.
a.	Second Reading – Read by Patrick Thomas, City Attorney
b.	Council Agenda Report from Director of Planning Brian Herrmann
· City Planning Recommendation: Rezone Benito Lake's Parcel in Accordance with the Rezoning of the 3 Parcels Owned by Quality Housing of Cambridge to DWDD–General
· The City’s Planning Commission stated their support for the inclusion of Mr. Benito Lake's parcel when they made a recommendation (4-0) to rezone the following three parcels at the August 5th meeting:
1. Parcel 2088 (W/S Roosevelt Avenue) from NC–4 to DWDD – General
2. Parcel 2091 (803 Washington Street) from General Commercial to DWDD – General
3. Parcel 2092 (805 Washington Street) from General Commercial to DWDD – General
*Commissioner Brown excused himself from the discussion
*Commissioner Nelson Abstained.
· The State of Maryland has what is referred to as the “Change” or “Mistake” rule. It allows the City Council to grant an amendment to the current zoning classification based on one of the following:
· A substantive change in the “character” of the neighborhood has occurred since the adoption of the current Comprehensive Plan; or
· A mistake in the existing zoning classification was made.
· Planning Director Brian Herrmann’s staff report conveys that number ii “a mistake” occurred. Peter Carter, the attorney representing Quality Housing of Cambridge, LLC. argued that both a “substantive change” and a “mistake” occurred.
· More importantly, Mr. Herrmann followed the guidance of the Planning Commission, asking Benito Lake to request a similar zoning change (from NC-4 to DWDD-General). Otherwise, Mr. Lake's parcel could be the only lot that lacks the more extensive, mixed-use zoning that his neighbor is requesting.
· These parcels are situated on a “gateway” into downtown Cambridge.
· Supportive language for this rezoning is found in two sections of the City Comprehensive Plan.
c.	Council Agenda Report from City Attorney Patrick Thomas
NOTE: This will be reviewed and amended, if need be on Oct 27 as there was no vote taken on October 6 city council meeting.
d. Public Hearing
· Sharon Smith, School St – Understands making the parcels on commercial streets (Washington and High) but why is parcel 2088, which does not sit on a commercial street. Answer (B. Hermann, Planning Commission): Parcel 2088 is on a paper street and that is the only access to the parcel. There are several areas on the commercial streets that are 2 to 3 parcels deep. The area where parcel 2088 resides is considered a gateway to the city of Cambridge.

Council Action
Vote will occur at October 27 meeting.

Old Business - None

New Business	
9.	Ground Lease Agreement, Mace’s Lane BGC LLC
a.	City Manager Glenn Steckman
· The ground lease agreement was negotiated by City Attorney and Boys and Girls’ Club Attorney. 
· Reviewed by the City Manager, Glenn Steckman.
· This is a 40 year lease (until 2065) with two 5 year extensions. 
· Outlines every concern that commissioners raised.
· In the next couple weeks, several things happening – property settlement, ground lease agreement and new market tax credits on this property.
· This should wrap up the project. Expect as opening in early summer 2026.
· Copy of the agreement is in the agenda packet for Oct 6 city council meeting.

Discussion
B. Summers, Ward 1 – Any reason why this is called a ground lease? It looks like a building lease. Answer (City Attorney): A lot of it has to do with the new market tax credit requirements. Essentially operates like a standard lease.
S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – Was the Maces Lane community included in the discussions about this lease. Answer (City Manager/Asst City Manager): Yes. There has been conversations with a few involved groups.

Council Action
Motion to adopt Maces Lane Ground Lease Agreement as presented and seconded.

Discussion
S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – Did any concerns come up from the Maces Lane community? Answer (City Manager): We have heard no concerns voiced. The Boys and Girls Club has been speaking directly to the Maces Lane Association. I do not know of any problems.

Council Action
All commissioners voted in favor of the Maces Lane Ground Lease, 5-0.

10.	Proposed Amendment to Douglas Street Homes Agreement & Housing Department Update (Update Related to this Matter)
a.	Council Agenda Report from Housing Programs Manager, Ed Crosby
· Ribbon cutting on Sept 23 for the completion of 2 Pine Glen homes on Douglas Street. Hosted by Sharon Realty and Dorchester Chamber of Commerce.
· Wanted to share the financial requirements of the special Home Ownership Works (HOW) pilot program.
· These homes are for low to moderate income, first home buyers. This has to be a primary residence.
· There are new income limit requirements from DHCD. The AMI limit of 80% needs to be taken out of the city agreement.
· Right now, there is language in the application that requires qualifying with 80% of Area Median Income (AMI). That has to be replaced with the new requirements.
· This new income requirement will not apply to the Chesapeake Court homes that will be built on Schoolhouse Lane. The Chesapeake Court homes are an extension of the Douglas St homes (Pine Glen).

Discussion
· B. Summers, Ward 1 – Won’t this cause a financial problem in the future with these homes Answer: The Chesapeake Court homes will be smaller, more cost effective and more affordable for Cambridge buyers. Will increase eligible home buyers. There were 22 applicants that came in but none of them qualified because they made too much money. The 80% AMI was excluding too many otherwise eligible buyers.
· F. Stout, Ward 3 – how are we proving that the person buying one of these homes is a first time home buyer? Answer: All mortgage companies must follow guidelines and that is part of the application questions. The buyer must reveal if they own real estate.
· F. Stout, Ward 3 – Is there a follow-up to make sure that the buyers are living up to the contract they signed and this is their primary residence? Answer (Mortgage Lender present): This makes sense and we can include asking the buyer what his intentions are with the property. It would be up to the lender to make sure that the rules are followed and buyer is indeed intending to make this home their primary residence.
· S. Cephas, President and Ward 4 – Can we ask the applicant if they are Cambridge residents? Answer: We have to be careful that we do not violate Fair Housing Act. We cannot rule out an applicant that qualifies but will be collecting their current address information.
· S. Cephas, President and Ward 4 – Is this why the homes are not selling because people don’t meet the 80% or lower AMI mark? Answer: Yes.
· S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – Have you seen residents of Cambridge applying to buy these homes? Answer: Yes there have been steady applications from Cambridge residents.

Council Action
Motion was amended  that the home buyer applicant shall be eligible if their qualifying income is on or below 120% of AMI and seconded. All commissioners voted in favor 5-0.

11.	Memorandum of Understanding Between the City of Cambridge and the Office of Administrative Hearings
a.      Council Agenda Report from Chief of Police, Justin Todd
Over the last several years the process involving the investigation and discipline of officers through the internal process has changed significantly throughout the State of Maryland. Each county has an Administrative Charging Committee (ACC) that once the internal investigation is completed by the law enforcement agency, all information, evidence, etc. goes to the ACC and they determine the discipline for the officer. Once the officer receives his/her discipline, they have the right to request a trail board if they disagree with the findings.
The attached Memorandum of Agreement is a part of those changes as Title 3 (106(a)(l) requires all law enforcement agencies to establish a trial board process. There is cost associated as the Office of Administrative Hearings shall be compensated by the City for the work performed at a rate of $200.00 per hour for the appointment of a Law Judge. There is also cost associated with the hiring of any court reporter if chosen along with any equipment or software for any witnesses.
Police Chief Justin Todd would like the Commissioners of Cambridge to approve and sign the memorandum so that the Cambridge Police Department will be within the guidelines of the Public Safety Article title 3.
[bookmark: _Hlk210938053]Council Action
Motion raised to adopt the Memorandum of Understanding between the city and the Office of Administrative Hearings and seconded. 
Discussion
S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – Have we had an agreement with this Trial Board before? Answer: No. This is a new procedure. We were working with the County charging board up until this point. There are 2 cases waiting to be heard by the new trial board.
S. Cephas, President and Ward 4 – Have we had a lot of cases like this? Answer: No. not historically. Patrick Thomas, City Lawyer – There are requirements to this trial board and we would not be able to move forward with the trial board process until this Memorandum was written and approved.
S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – At $200/hr, do we have a city budget for this? Do we know how long the process will take? Answer(City Manager): No budget for this. Normally, things like this are not budgeted for. We will have an idea for next year’s budget how long the trial process takes and will be able to put money aside.

Council Action
All commissioners voted in favor of the  Memorandum of Understanding between the city and the Office of Administrative Hearings, 5-0.

12.	Consultant Services Agreement, Strategic Programs Development, LLC
a.	City Manager Glenn Steckman
The Consultant Services are from Larry White P.E, who was hired by the city to be in charge of the Cambridge Flood Mitigation Project. This contract needs to be approved by the commissioners so Mr. White can continue to lead the project. He is paid $130/hr. which is a reasonable rate for the professional expertise he provides, according to City Manager,  Glenn Steckman.

Discussion
· B. Summers, Ward 1 – Is this a renewal contract?VThere is no start/end dates. How much has he already been paid?  Answer (Glenn Steckman) -  Yes it is. It is a 12 month contract from Aug 2025 – Aug 2026. (Perry Peregoy, Finance Director): City has already paid him $250,000 since 2023. 
· S. Lewis-Sisco, Ward 2 – There is one thing to have a grant to do a study. What actual work has been done on flood mitigation? Answer (City Manager, G. Steckman): They just completed their 30% design and presented it to the public in September. 
· Mayor Cephas asked the commissioners to raise a motion and was met with silence.
· G. Steckman, City Manager – We can have Mr White come in and give you an update on the Flood Mitigation Project. Design work has been done which is a lengthy process and involves different aspects of the overall work.
· S. Cephas, President and Ward 4 – I have gotten calls about this project. Since there are so many questions, I say we defer this to another meeting.
· B. Summers, Ward 1 – Our issues today involve the river water getting into our storm water system, backing up and coming up through the manhole covers. It is not so much the river water coming over the bulk heads. Can the grant money be used to do this in phases and address the infiltration of our stormwater system which is happening more frequently. We should talk to Larry White and his team and our Representative, Andy Harris, about this for assistance to get our stormwater issues solved now.
· G. Steckman, City Manager – We have had conversations with Andy Harris and his team about our storm water issues. We have also talked to Sens Van Holland and Alsobrooks about the FEMA BRIC Grant money being taken away. This grant is meant to address design Part of the Design part of the project is focused on stormwater management. The work that Larry is doing for the city is critical. I understand your concerns but the city is at risk if we don’t continue with the Flood Mitigation Project.
· B. Summers, Ward 1 – I have heard that the Living Shoreline is going to cost $50Mthe 
· G. Steckman, City Manager – The cost is $25M. The I just got a recent update on the cost. If we wait for 50 years, the cost will be $250M. 
· Mayor Cephas – I am in favor of the project because I have gone to the meetings and it will be done in phases. Commissioners need to go to meetings and become informed about the project. Mr. White needs to come and give a full presentation about the project.
· S. Cephas, President and Ward 4 -Has to be deferred to Oct 27 so the commissioners can get an update on the project.
· Finance Director, Perry Peregoy and City Manager, Glenn Steckman – There are outstanding invoices that need to be paid. A 2 hour meeting with the stakeholders coming up. One or two commissioners can attend. 
· B. Roche, Ward 5 – 1) Raw sewage going into the river affects all of Cambridge, not just a few. 2) The contract should be modified to have a start and renewal date. It should have a clause that the project addresses the immediate concerns of the sewer and stormwater issues.  3) commissioners should be updated about the progress of the project. That should be included in the contract.
· G. Steckman – Can we continue to pay Mr White through your next meeting?

Council Action
· Motion raised to defer approving contract for Strategic Program Development LLC (Larry White services) until Commissioners can have a summarized version of the Flood Mitigation Project progress, updates and future plans. As part of this Motion, all outstanding invoices for Strategic Program Development LLC and Mr Larry White will continue to be paid. Motion was seconded. All commissioners voted in favor of the motion, 5-0.

13.	Amendments to FEMA Grant Agreements 
 a.	Resilient Project Manager, Larry White

Council Action
S. Cephas, President and Ward 4 – I recommend that this be postponed until the October 27  meeting. 

Meetings
  All meetings posted on city website.
 Note: The Mayor and Commissioners will attend the Maryland Municipal League (MML)  
 Fall Conference, scheduled for October 12-14 in Garrett County, Maryland.
   
Public Comment
[bookmark: _Hlk210980464]Jeannette Pollock, Belvedere Ave – commented on importance of Flood Mitigation Project
Alison Kennedy, Garden Lane – commented on importance of Flood Mitigation Project
	
City Manager Comments	
14.	Administrative Report from City Manager Glenn Steckman
 City received a letter from the Maryland Dept of Emergency Management (MDEM) and FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Grant on June 12th, 2025. Agreed to extend the time needed to August 2026.
G. Steckman, City Manager – 
· Replacing the Trenton Street Pumping Station is a city priority. 
· MDEM and FEMA have agreed to move the money set aside for the Interceptor Project, which is realigning a portion of the stormwater system to the Trenton Street Pump Station. 
· This is a grant/loan project. 
· The issue is the money we will need to borrow to do this part of the project. The city is asking that the grant money contribution be increased so the loan for Cambridge isn’t as large. If the city had to provide a money match for this project, we could not do any other project that required a money match.
· Commissioners will be hearing soon from the city staff on the creation of a Capital Program as part of the water and sewer programs. This will cause an additional fee through a Revenue Bond to pay the necessary money to address wastewater work that needs to be done.  There will be conversation on the possibility of establishing a Stormwater Utility. Right now there is no money to address the issues on Cedar Street and some of the infrastructure is 100 years old.
· Bramble Construction is starting the paving of city streets. List of streets are part of agenda packet on city website. Staff is working on the next list of recommended streets that need to be paved. At least $350,000 is being set aside paving and new ADA ramps in next year's budget. These funds will be annual funding for street paving.
· Wallace Building As an FYI, the Wallace Building is reputed to be the second oldest building in the city. Patrick Thomas will be working with the Library Attorney, Ray Simmons and the Library Director Henningsen to facilitate the tumover of the property tocity with council approval.
· Full City Manager Report - part of Oct 6 agenda packet on city website.

Mayor and Commissioners’ Comments
Comments made by Commissioners on discussions made during the meeting.
Back in open session 
· [bookmark: _Hlk210723307]Discussed in Closed Session - Maryland Annotated Code 3-305 B4 Proposed Business whether to stay in Cambridge or leave.   B. Roche recused himself from this discussion.
· Maryland Annotated Code 3-305 B1 - Personnel Matters discussed. 

Adjourn 8:07 PM
